African Quality Assurance Network (AfriQAN)

Annual General Meeting

Thursday, 22" September 2016

The AfriQAN General Assembly opened at 9.30am with opening remarks by the
AfriQAN Coordinator, Prof. Jonathan Mba, who welcomed all AfriQAN members as well
as observers to the gathering. He emphasized that it was a meeting for AfriQAN
members but observers were welcomed, except that they could not contribute to the
discussion.

Goodwill messages were read by Prof. Etienne Ehile, the AAU Secretary General; Dr.
Yohannes Wodentensae, the African Union Education Specialist; and Dr. Olin
Oedekoven of Peregrine Academic Services, whose organization partly funded the
meeting. Prof. Ehile reiterated the fact that it has become a tradition to take advantage
of ICQAHEA to organize AfriQAN General Assemblies or General Meetings. Due to the
current lack of funds, AfriQAN was unable to run many activities. He stated that the
HAQAA Initiative now has a component on workshops, which could be utilized for
AfriQAN activities. In his goodwill message, Dr. Wodentensae stressed the fact that
African Union will continue to support AfriQAN and would like to see AfriQAN grow into
a big Network by engaging all the Quality Assurance Agencies since AfriQAN is
expected to play a major role in the Pan-African Quality Assurance and Accreditation
Framework (PAQAF). African Union, he said, was involved in the launch of the
Network in 2009 in Ghana and as a continental body, AU will support, inspire and push
AfriQAN to emerge as a strong body for all QAAs in Africa. He hoped that next year,
there will be a lot of success stories to tell about PAQAF, HAQAA and AfriQAN. Dr.
Oedekoven of Peregrine Academic Services in his message stated that they are
involved with AfriQAN because they want to make a difference in African higher
education and that the role of AfriQAN was critical to promoting quality assurance in
African higher education. He said, students’ participation in the conference would help
promote quality in Africa as best practices are followed.

The Vice-President of AfriQAN, Prof. Bertrand Mbatchi, on behalf of CAMES and the
President of AfriQAN, Prof. Chiedu Mafiana, who could not attend the meeting due to
other official engagements, welcomed all distinguished participants and partners who
have been supporting quality assurance issues in Africa.

The proposed agenda was moved for acceptance by Mr.. Mocks Shivute and was
seconded by Dr. Evelyn Garwe. The Vice-President then officially opened the AfriQAN
Annual General Meeting.

The minutes of the Abuja 2015 General Assembly was presented and the following
comments were made:



- Reword the sentence on drafting of Addis Ababa convention.
- NCHE, Namibia and CHE Lesotho had paid 2015 membership fees.
- Put countries of members who had paid where that was missing.

After these comments were noted, Mr. Shivute moved for the minutes to be adopted,
and this was seconded by Prof. Mbatchi.

The 2015-2016 report was presented by the AfriQAN Coordinator who encouraged
members to pay up their membership dues to enable the Secretariat plan workshops
and staff exchange activities as it used to do. He stressed the fact that AfriQAN
membership fees was set up to help support activities of AfriQAN due to financial
constraints since funds from UNESCO/GIQAC ended. The total funds available in
AfriQAN account was US$26,000. He pleaded with members to meet up with their
financial obligations and encouraged both Quality Assurance Agencies and Higher
Educaiton Institutions to join AfriQAN.

The following workplan was presented as the activities for 2017:

1. QAHEL Workshop: The Quality Assurance for Higher Education Leaders
(QAHEL) Workshop series is expected to sensitize the vice chancellors, rectors, and
presidents of African higher education institutions with respect to promoting quality
culture on campus. The CEOs of African quality assurance agencies will also be
encouraged to attend.

2. QAHEP Workshop: The Quality Assurance for Higher Education Personnel
(QAHEP) Workshop series is expected to strengthen the skills of the quality assurance
staff of African higher education institutions to enable them deliver effectively and
efficiently their functions as quality assurance personnel.

3. Staff Exchange: This activity seeks to empower quality assurance staff of
emerging quality assurance agencies on the continent with the skills and knowledge
needed to run their outfits by spending time with more established regulatory bodies.

4, Peer Review: In other to assure quality and promote international
competitiveness on quality assurance, national quality assurance agencies will be peer
reviewed voluntarily by internationally renowned quality assurance experts. The results
will be published for the benefit of other agencies.

Many institutions showed interest in joining the network and defaulting members
promised to pay up their subscriptions.

Participants present wanted to know how to become members and what benefits were
available for members. It was explained that an institution or QAA becomes a member
of AfriQAN upon payment of membership fees which is US$500 for HEIs and US$1,000
for QAAs. Members enjoy sponsorship to QA events like the ICQAHEA and
participation in AfriQAN organized activities.



Members wondered if there would not be conflict of activities if regional networks
organize similar activities as AfriQAN. AfriQAN as the continental body encourages
regional bodies to organize activities in the sub-region and invite AfriQAN to such
activities as observers. AfriQAN has actually been trying to encourage regional
networks to help in the sharing of information and experiences and improve quality
culture on the continent. For example, AfriQAN was part of the establishment of
SAQAN (Southern African Quality Assurance Network).

As to how the “Peer Review” activity is run, participants were informed that if a country
(QAA) makes a request to be peer reviewed it has funds, AfriQAN would mobilise the
experts and pay for the economy air fares of the experts, while the QAA requesting
such services would pay for service fees.

Participants observed that the major challenge facing AfriQAN now was funding, so
there was a suggestion to concentrate on mobilizing membership and encourage
payment of fees. The National Universities Commission of Nigeria has been doing this
among the Nigerian higher education institutions and this accounts for the large number
of Nigerian participants.

The Vice-President officially closed the AfriQAN meeting at 10.35am.
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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

NO NAME INSTITUTION EMAIL ADDRESS
1.
Lucia Oarum NCHE — Namibia loarum@nche.org.na
2.
Amani Saidi CHE — South Africa Saidi.A@che.ac.za
3. NUST
Colen Tuaundu Namibia University of ctuaundu@nust.na
Science and Technology
4, Namibia Qualifications
Olivia Itenge Authority (NQA) Olivia.ltenge@NAMQA.ORG
5. Namibia Qualifications
Rosemary M. Uises Authority (NQA) Rosemary.Uises@namga.org
6. Namibia Qualifications Sara.Alweendo@namga.org
Sara P. Alweendo Authority (NQA)
7. vicklund@peregrineacademic.com
Laurel Vicklund Peregrine Academic
Services
8.
Dr. Elijah Ngurare University of Namibia tngurare@unam.na
9. The International
Mr. Fillemon lyambo University of Management | f.iyambo@ium.edu.na
(1UM)
10. Ebonyi State University
Prof. Ike-Elechi Ogba Abakaliki Nigeria Ikeelechi.ogba@gmail.com
11. International University of | Jmnaboth@gmail.com
Ms. Josehina Naboth Management — IUM |.naboth@ium.edu.na
12. Headstart Montessori penguins@iway.na

Ms Sophia Uan Lyl

Teachers Training College
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13. Headstart Montessori

Dr. Lindsay Van Den Berg | Teacher Training College | lindsay@headstart.com.na
14. The International

Dr. Demus K. Makuwa University of Management | d.makuwa@ium.edu.na

(IUM) , Namibai

15. mabelbt@gmail.com

Mabel K. Bothasitse BOCODOL, Botswana mbothasitse@staff.bocodol.ac.bw
16.

Nadine Seymour NUST , Namibia NSEYMOUR@nust.na
17. ENQA , Brussels,

Duykaerts Caty AEQES, Brussels Belgium | Caty.duykaerts@aeqes.be
18.

Paula Ranne ENQA Belgium Paula.ranne@enqga.eu
19.

Garan Dakovic EUA , Belgium Goran.dakovic@eua.be
20. Arabnetwork for QA in HE

Badrawi Nadia ANQAHE QA in Egypt nadia@badrawi.com
21.

Wondwosen Tamrat St. Mary’s University preswond@smuc.edu.et
22. Crawford University, isajayi@yahoo.com

Isaac R. Ajayi Nigeria vc@crawforduniversity.edu.ng
23. toyin60@yahoo.com

Oluwatoyin T. Ogundipe University of Lagos oogundipe@unilag.edu.ng
24.

Martha N. Amadi University of Lagos drnkyamadi@yahoo.com
25. National Open University

Christine 1. Ofulue of Nigeria cofulue@noun.edu.ng
26.

Benson Gabi

Zimbabwe Open
University

bgakizou@agmail.com
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27. | Prof. Hauwa Imam University of Abuja drhauwaimam@yahoo.com
drhauwaimam@msn.com

28. UAPE (ITALY)

Desiree Slaua training@uape.it
29.

Peter Okebukola GUNI- Africa pokebukola@yahoo.com
30.

Jeffy Mukora CNAQ Jeffy.mukora@gmail.com
31.

Dr. Noel B. Saliu NUC — Abuja Remibiodun2000@yahoo.com
32.

Prof M. B. T. Uwar University of Jos, Nigeria | Babatanko3001@gmail.com
33. Zimbabwe Open

Prof. Primrose Kurasha University, ACDE SARUA | pkurasha@gmail.com
34. | Prof. Tolly. S. A. Mbwette | PAU COUNCIL & ANIE | tsambwette@yahoo.com
35. Association of African vmakuku@aau.org

Dr. Violet Makuku Universities vmakuku@gmail.com
36.

Zakari Lire CAMES zakarilire@yahoo.fr
37. Makerere University

Peace Mildred Tinka Business School ptinka@mubs.ac.ug
38.

Patrick Flavien Dieme ANAQ-SUP Senegal Patrick-flavien@anagsup.sn
39.

Prof. Oye Ibidapu-Obe University of Lagos oibidapoobe@gmail.com
40.

Prof. Nimi Briggs University of Port Nimi@profbriggs.net

Harcourt, Nigeria

41.

Prof. Edward Oben Ako

University of Maroua,
Cameroon

Tako640@yahoo.ca
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42. University Edwardo oquilambo@rei.usn.mz
Prof. Orlando A. Mondlane — Mozambique | Orlando.quilambo@gmail.com
Quilambo

43.

Dr. Michael Ahove Lagos State University tjahove@gmail.com

44, National Universities
Dr. SB. Ramon-Yusuf Commission Nigeria Sbramon2001@yahoo.com

45. | Ayodeyi Tella Centre for Human ay tella@yahoo.com

Security, Nigeria

46.

Tunde Owolabi Lagos State University Owot2002@yahoo.com

47.

Sylvia Demas NCHE, Namibia sdemas@nche.org.na

48.

Ngepathimo Kadhila University of Namibia nkadhila@unam.na

49.

Prof. Lazarus Hangura, University of Namibia Ihamgula@unam.na
VC

50.

Prof. Paul Omaji Salem University pauoma@gmail.com

51. | Mrs. Makotelo Teboho Council on Higher
Motseko Education — Lesotho mtmotseko@che.ac.ls

52. Council on Higher
Mrs. Maseitreko Moima Education - Lesotho moimammb@gmail.com

moimammb@che.ac.ls

53. ISBA University
Michael Okoche Uganda okochem@gmail.com

54, University for esowley@gamail.com
Dr. Elias N. K. Sowley Development Studies , esowley@uds.edu.gh

Ghana

55. EIABC, Addis Ababa
Dr. Abebaw Yirga Adamu | University Abebawy2001@yahoo.com

56.

Deirdre Lennan

European Commission,
Belgium

deirdre.lennan@ec.europa.eu
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57. Sefako Makgatho Health

Dr. Rajen Padayachi Sciences University, Rajen.padayachi@smu.ac.za

Pretoria , South Africa

58.

Haidé Moiame CNAQ, Mozambique haidemoiasilva@gmail.com
59.

Flora Chirindza CNAQ, Mozambique Flora.chirindze@mined.gov.mz
60.

Rafael Chadreque CNAQ, Mozambique rchadreque@gmail.com
61. Federal University of

Prof. Fagbeenro Technology FAGBENRO_dapo@yahoo.com

Alarre , Nigeria

62. Namibia Qualifications

Joseph Amunyela Authority JosephAmunyela@yahoo.com
63. Headstart Montessori

Hileni Shikongo Teacher Training College | hshikongo@hotmail.com
64.

Martin Luc CIRAD Luc.martin@cirad.fr
65.

Kulahci Erol AUF Eroc. KULAHCI@AUF.ORG
66.

Mukntar Raban IOU Mukhtar.rabon@10U.edu.gm
67.

Helena Campos Triumphant College
68.

Urbano CATA Triumphant College urbanocata@gmail.com
69.

Tracey Chisha Triumphant College chishatrcy@aol.com
70. | Prof. Etienne Ehile AAU, Ghana eehile@aau.org
71. | Prof. Bertrand Mbatchi CAMES, Burkina Faso mbatchibertrand@yahoo.fr
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72.

Prof. Jonathan Mba

AAU, Ghana

jcmba@aau.org

73.

Gabrielle Hansen

AAU, Ghana

ghansen@aau.org
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